

No. 07-542

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

STATE OF ARIZONA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RODNEY JOSEPH GANT,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to  
the Arizona Supreme Court**

---

**BRIEF OF FLORIDA, ALABAMA, ALASKA,  
CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, HAWAII, IDAHO, ILLINOIS,  
INDIANA, KANSAS, MARYLAND, MICHIGAN,  
MINNESOTA, MISSOURI, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW  
MEXICO, NORTH DAKOTA, OKLAHOMA, OREGON,  
PENNSYLVANIA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE,  
WASHINGTON, WISCONSIN AND WYOMING, AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

BILL MCCOLLUM  
Attorney General of Florida  
Scott D. Makar\*  
Solicitor General  
Craig D. Feiser  
Courtney Brewer  
Deputy Solicitors General  
PL-01, The Capitol  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050  
850-414-3300  
850-410-2672 fax  
Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
State of Florida

*\*Counsel of Record*

Attorney General Troy King  
Office of the Attorney General  
Alabama Statehouse  
11 South Union Street  
Montgomery, AL 36130

Talis J. Colberg  
Attorney General of Alaska  
P.O. Box 110300  
Juneau, Alaska 99811

Edmund G. Brown, Jr.  
Attorney General  
State of California  
1300 I Street, Suite 125  
P.O. Box 944255  
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550

John W. Suthers  
Attorney General  
State of Colorado  
1525 Sherman St., Seventh  
Floor  
Denver, CO 80203

Mark J. Bennett  
Attorney General  
State of Hawaii  
425 Queen Street  
Honolulu, HI 96813

Lawrence G. Wasden  
Idaho Attorney General  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, ID 83720-0010

Lisa Madigan  
Attorney General of Illinois  
100 W. Randolph St., 12<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Chicago, IL 60601

Steve Carter  
Attorney General of Indiana  
302 West Washington Street  
Indiana Government Center  
South, Fifth Floor  
Indianapolis, IN 46204

Steven N. Six  
Attorney General  
State of Kansas  
120 SW 10<sup>th</sup> Ave., 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
Topeka, KS 66612-1597

Douglas F. Gansler  
Attorney General of Maryland  
200 St. Paul Place  
Baltimore, MD 21202

Michael A. Cox  
Michigan Attorney General  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, MI 48909

Lori Swanson  
Attorney General of Minnesota  
102 State Capitol  
75 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King,  
Jr. Blvd.  
St. Paul, MN 55155-1609

Jeremiah W. (Jay) Nixon  
Attorney General of Missouri  
Supreme Court Building  
207 W. High Street  
Jefferson City, MO 65101

Kelly A. Ayotte  
Attorney General of New  
Hampshire  
33 Capitol Street  
Concord, NH 03301

Gary K. King  
Attorney General  
State of New Mexico

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF AMICI INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. PRINCIPLES OF STARE DECISIS NECESSITATE THIS COURT’S CONTINUED ADHERENCE TO THE RULE FORMULATED IN <i>BELTON</i> AND REAFFIRMED IN <i>THORNTON</i> , AND THE CONTINUED APPLICATION OF THE RULE IN CIRCUMSTANCES SUCH AS GANT’S.....	
A. No Special Justification Exists for Disregarding the Principles of Stare Decisis and Overruling the Bright-Line <i>Belton</i> Rule. ....	6
1. Other courts in the Amici States have relied on the bright-line, workable rule announced in <i>Belton</i> .....	7

2.	Changed circumstances do not justify reversing the workable <i>Belton</i> rule, reaffirmed by this Court in <i>Thornton</i> .....	16
3.	Particularly in the area of police procedure, this Court should not overrule constitutional precedent that promotes the social welfare and has proven workable.....	18
II.	PROTECTION OF LAW ENFORCEMENT AND THE PUBLIC MAKES CONTINUED ADHERENCE TO THE <i>BELTON</i> RULE VITALLY IMPORTANT.....	24
A.	Requiring Officers to Analyze the Particulars of Every Situation When Making an Arrest Necessarily Threatens the Safety of Officers and the Public, and Inhibits Law Enforcement’s Ability to Effectively Fight Crime.....	24
B.	Rising Violent Crime Rates and the Threat to Officer Safety Make the Bright-Line Rule Critical to Effectuating Arrests Safely.....	30
	CONCLUSION .....	34



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**CASES**

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	18
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973) .....	22
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984) .....	19
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001) .....	17, 20
<i>Black v. State</i> , 810 N.E.2d 713 (Ind. 2004) .....	11
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985) .....	22, 27
<i>Chapas v. State</i> , 404 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1981) .....	10
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969) .....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Toole</i> , 448 N.E.2d 1264 (Mass. 1983) .....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. White</i> , 669 A.2d 896 (Pa. 1995) .....	16
<i>Cupp v. Murphy</i> , 412 U.S. 291 .....	29

<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) .....	19
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979) .....	18, 24
<i>Glasco v. Commonwealth</i> , 513 S.E.2d 137 (Va. 1999) .....	13
<i>Gundrum v. State</i> , 563 So. 2d 27 (Ala. Cr. App. 1990) .....	11
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	5
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	19
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999) .....	19
<i>Nealy v. State</i> , 636 P.2d 378 (Okla. Crim. App. 1981) .....	13
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981) .....	passim
<i>New York v. Earl</i> , 431 U.S. 943 (1977) .....	28
<i>Northrop v. Trippett</i> , 265 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989) .....	6, 7

<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	6, 7, 19
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977) .....	25
<i>People v. Carter</i> , 117 P.3d 476 (Cal. 2005) .....	11
<i>People v. Kirk</i> , 103 P.3d 918 (Colo. 2005).....	11
<i>Pierce v. State</i> , 171 P.3d 525 (Wyo. 2007).....	15
<i>Plakas v. Drinski</i> , 19 F.3d 1143 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	29
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	7
<i>Rainey v. Commonwealth</i> , 197 S.W.3d 89 (Ky. 2006) .....	12
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006) .....	7
<i>Robbins v. California</i> , 453 U.S. 420 (1981) .....	22
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	18

<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 910 P.2d 180 (Kan. 1996) .....	15
<i>State v. Blasich</i> , 541 N.E.2d 40 (N.Y. 1989) .....	16
<i>State v. Brody</i> , 686 P.2d 451 (Ore. Ct. App. 1984) .....	16
<i>State v. Charpentier</i> , 962 P.2d 1033 (Idaho 1998).....	14
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , 286 S.E.2d 102 (N.C. 1982) .....	12
<i>State v. Eckel</i> , 888 A.2d 1266 (N.J. 2006).....	15
<i>State v. Fernon</i> , 754 A.2d 463 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2000) .....	12, 22, 29
<i>State v. Gant</i> , 162 P.3d 640 (Ariz. 2007) .....	8, 25
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 461 N.W.2d 460 (Iowa 1982) .....	11
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 801 S.W.2d 137 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990) .....	13
<i>State v. Giron</i> , 943 P.2d 1114 (Utah Ct. App. 1997).....	13
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 932 P.2d 1 (N.M. 1997).....	15

<i>State v. Harvey</i> , 648 S.W.2d 87 (Mo. 1983) .....	12
<i>State v. Henning</i> , 171 P.3d 660 (Kan. Ct. App. 2007) .....	15
<i>State v. Hensel</i> , 417 N.W.2d 849 (N.D. 1988) .....	13
<i>State v. Laplante</i> , 534 A.2d 959 (Me. 1987).....	12
<i>State v. McLendon</i> , 490 So. 2d 1308 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1986) .....	10
<i>State v. Miskolczi</i> , 465 A.2d 919 (N.H. 1983) .....	12
<i>State v. Murrell</i> , 764 N.E.2d 986 (Ohio 2002) .....	14
<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 556 N.W.2d 276 (Neb. Ct. App. 1996).....	12
<i>State v. Saufley</i> , 574 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991) .....	10
<i>State v. Stroud</i> , 720 P.2d 436 (Wash. 1986).....	13, 16
<i>State v. Valdes</i> , 423 So. 2d 944 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1982) .....	10

<i>State v. Waller</i> , 918 So. 2d 363 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005) .....	10
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 827 S.W.2d 293 (Tenn. 1992) .....	13
<i>State v. Weathers</i> , 506 S.E.2d 698 (Ga. Ct. App. 1998) .....	11
<i>State v. Wheaton</i> , 825 P.2d 501 (Idaho 1992).....	11
<i>State v. White</i> , 489 N.W.2d 792 (Minn. 1992) .....	12
<i>State v. Winston</i> , 295 S.E.2d 46 (W. Va. 1982) .....	14
<i>Stout v. State</i> , 898 S.W.2d 457 (Ark. 1995) .....	14
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004) .....	5, 16, 17, 28
<i>Traylor v. State</i> , 458 A.2d 1170 (Del. 1983) .....	11
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 374 F.3d 601 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 751 F.2d 1146 (10th Cir. 1985) .....	9
<i>United States v. Doward</i> , 41 F.3d 789 (1st Cir. 1994).....	27

<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 415 U.S. 800 (1974) .....	22
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) .....	18
<i>United States v. Herndon</i> , 393 F.3d 665 (6th Cir.) .....	9
<i>United States v. Hrasky</i> , 453 F.3d 1099 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>United States v. Karlin</i> , 852 F.2d 968 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	9
<i>United States v. Lyons</i> , 706 F.2d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	28
<i>United States v. Mapp</i> , 476 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>United States v. McConney</i> , 728 F.2d 1195 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	29
<i>United States v. McCrady</i> , 774 F.2d 868 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	9
<i>United States v. Osife</i> , 398 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>United States v. Pittman</i> , 411 F.3d 813 .....	20
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973) .....	passim

<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982) .....	22
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 994 F.2d 200 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	29
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 433 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>United States v. White</i> , 871 F.2d 41 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	8
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986) .....	6, 20
<i>Vasquez v. State</i> , 990 P.2d 476 (Wyo. 1999).....	14
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980) .....	17
<i>Washington v. Chrisman</i> , 455 U.S. 1 (1982) .....	25
<i>Welch v. Texas Dep't of Highways &amp; Pub. Transp.</i> , 483 U.S. 468 (1987) .....	17
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999) .....	20, 21



**MISCELLANEOUS**

Wayne R. LaFave, “*Case-By-Case Adjudication*”  
*Versus “Standardized Procedures”: The Robinson*  
*Dilemma*, 1974, S. CT. REV. 127 .....4

Richard A. Posner, ECONOMIC ANALYSIS OF LAW 747-  
48 (5<sup>th</sup> Ed. 1998) ..... 21
